Other risks 12,525 3,043 -2,256 -119 -6,037 -13 7,142

TOTAL 44,996 9,209 -8,659 -1,799 3,572 4,132 51,451

In thousands of Euros August 31, 2015 Current portion Non-current portion

Professional risks 6,349 5,893 455

Post-employment benefit liabilit. except partners 36,875 5,283 31,592

Vacant properties 1,086 155 931

Other risks 7,142 5,302 1,840

TOTAL 51,451 16,633 34,818

4 1FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS 2014/2015 • MA Z A R S

Assumptions

At August 31, 2015, the financial assumptions retained for each of the benefit plans mentioned in note 3 on
accounting policies are as follows:

In accordance with IAS 19 (revised), the net financing cost has been determined on the basis of the opening
discount rate.

The assumptions as to salary increases combine, for each country, the anticipated rates of inflation and
individual salary increases.

The following table discloses the sensitivity of the main obligations to a 0.5% increase or decrease in the
discount rates applied:

Information pertaining to plan assets

The benefit obligations are partially financed by dedicated funds with the following allocations for the main
plans so financed:

Discount rates
2014

Discount rates
2015

Inflation rate
2014

Inflation rate
2015

Euro zone 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

India 8.50% 8.25% 5.00% 5.00%

Ivory Coast 6.50% 6.50% 3.00% 3.00%

Mexico 6.96% 6.87% 4.00% 4.00%

South Korea 3.00% 2.70% 2.50% 2.50%

Switerzland 1.60% 0.95% 1.50% 1.50%

Turkey 9.16% 10.00% 5.00% 5.00%

United Kingdom 4.10% 3.90% 3.10% 3.10%

United States 3.54% 4.46% 2.50% 2.50%

In thousands of Euros
USA Euro zone United

Kingdom
Switzerland Other

countries
Total

Obligation as at
31 August 2015

50,629 10,992 36,831 21,332 1,744 121,530

Impact of an increase
of 0.5%

-2,057 -770 -2,907 -1,391 -90 -7,215

Impact of a decrease
of 0.5%

2,187 836 2,976 1,586 95 7,680

As at 31 August 2014 As at 31 August 2015

Equity
securities

Debt
securities

Derivatives Cash Real
estate

Equity
securities

Debt
securities

Derivatives Cash Real
estate

France 31% 69% 0% 0% 0% 30% 70% 0% 0% 0%

Switzerland 25% 51% 5% 2% 17% 50% 25% 5% 0% 20%

United Kingdom 53% 45% 0% 2% 0% 65% 0% 35% 0% 0%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS     NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Amount of provisions

Movements in provisions during the year were as follows:

The changes in consolidation scope include (for the year ended August 31, 2014) an acquisition by our US firm
(impact of €1.7 million) and the inclusion of an Indian long-term benefit plan, and for 2015 the inclusion of
a Benin post-employment benefit plan.

In thousands
of Euros

August 31, 2014 August 31, 2015

USA Euro zone United
Kingdom

Switzerland Other
countries

Total USA Euro zone United
Kingdom

Switzerland Other
countries